

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NML Capital Ltd.,

Plaintiff,

v.

The Republic of Argentina,

Defendant.

08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO INTERVENE**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Timothy B. DeSieno  
Stephen Scotch-Marmo  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
Tel: (212) 309-6000  
tim.desieno@morganlewis.com  
stephen.scotch-marmo@morganlewis.com

Sabin Willett (*pro hac vice*)  
Christopher L. Carter (*pro hac vice*)  
One Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
Tel: (617) 951-8000  
sabin.willett@morganlewis.com  
christopher.carter@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Intervenors*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The Injunctions ..... 3

II. Procedural History of the Intervenors’ Matters ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Limited Basis Under Which the Intervenors Seek to Intervene ..... 8

II. The Intervenors Qualify for Intervention as of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2). ..... 8

    A. Timeliness ..... 9

    B. The Intervenors’ Interest in the Action ..... 9

    C. Impairment of the Interest ..... 10

    D. Inadequacy of Current Representation ..... 11

III. Alternatively, This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Allow Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b) ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald &amp; Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Delaware Trust Co. v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , 534 B.R. 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Mavis Disc. Tire</i> , No. 12 Civ. 0741, 2013 WL 5434155 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , No. 71 Civ. 2877, 2003 WL 21767772 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2003) .....	13
<i>Herdman v. Town of Angelica</i> , 163 F.R.D. 180 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 8035, 2013 WL 6569872 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Jamie Music Publ'g Co. v. Roc-A-Fella Records, LLC</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9922, 2007 WL 1129333 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2007).....	13
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 4337, 1996 WL 34154 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	11
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8781, 2010 WL 5222127 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010).....	10
<i>N. Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys., Inc. v. MultiPlan, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-1633, 2015 WL 777248 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015), <i>R. &amp; R.</i> <i>adopted</i> , No. 12-CV-1633, 2015 WL 1345814 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015).....	8
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 14 Civ. 8601, 2015 WL 6656573 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2015), <i>app. pending</i> , No. 15-3715 (2d Cir. Nov. 10, 2015).....	5, 10, 11
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 5

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
No. 08 Civ. 6978, 2012 WL 5895786 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012), *aff'd*, 727  
F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 2819 (2014).....5

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
No. 14 Civ. 8601, 2015 WL 3542535 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015).....4, 5, 6

*Republic of the Philippines v. Abaya*,  
No. 14 Civ. 3829, 2015 WL 6758088 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2015) .....11

**ARGENTINAN LAW**

Law 26,017 .....3, 4

Law 26,547 .....4

Law 26,886 .....5

Law 26,984 .....6
